ORDINANCE NO. 093-001

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING SECTION 6.2-100 OF CHAPTER 6, FOOD AND FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR GREASE TRAPS IN FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS; USAGE OF GARBAGE GRINDERS IN FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS; CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; SEVERABILITY; AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDINANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

Section 1: Scope

The provisions of this Ordinance shall govern the usage of grease traps and garbage grinders in food service establishments.

Section 2: Revised Section 6.2-100

- (a) Grease traps are required and shall be of size designated and located in accordance with the specifications of the governing authority. Food service establishments, with seating capacity of fifty (50) or more, are required to have a seven-hundred-fifty-pound capacity grease trap, unless otherwise decided upon by health authority. Grease traps shall be located out-of-doors in a location easily accessible for cleaning.
- (b) Garbage grinders are not allowed in new, extensively remodeled, or reoccupied food service facilities. If used and allowed by law, garbage grinders shall be installed and maintained according to law.

Section 3: Conflicting Ordinances

That all ordinances of the Town in conflict with the

provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby repealed and all other ordinances of the Town not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4: Severability

That should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provisions thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.

Section 5: Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the Town of Addison, Texas, and it is accordingly so ordained.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the 12th day of January, 1993.

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY

Rulinda 2.13.93